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Item 21/05 

 
 

Trust Board Meeting 28 July 2005  
 

Financial Report for the Year to 30 June 2005 
 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This paper reports the financial position of the Trust for the three months of the 
financial year to 30 June 2005. 
 
The Trust is required to agree a Financial Recovery Plan with the Strategic Health 
Authority and as part of this process the Trust has agreed that it will aim to put in place 
budgets so that its year-end deficit will not exceed £19.3m.   
 
At the end of June, the Trust had budgeted for a cumulative deficit of £5.392m. The 
actual deficit incurred was £5.404m, a negative variance of £12k. 
 
With regard to the Trust’s other financial duties, the cash position associated with the 
income and expenditure deficit will continue to be a problem throughout the coming 
year. 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Corporate Financial Duties 
 
 
NHS Trusts have statutory financial duties.  The principal financial duty is to achieve 
a break-even position on income and expenditure. 
 
The secondary duties are to: 
 

• Achieve a capital cost absorption rate of 3.5% (this duty recognises that there 
is a cost associated with the maintenance of the capital value of the 
organisation) 

 
• Manage within a pre-set external financing limit (EFL) – this is a cash limit on 

net external financing 
 

• Meet the capital resource limit (CRL) – in other words manage capital 
expenditure within a pre-set limit 

 
• Comply with the better payment practice code (pay 95% of valid creditor 

invoices within 30 days of receipt) 
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Under section 10 (1) of the NHS and Community Care Act 1990 the Trust’s statutory 
financial duty to achieve a break-even position on income and expenditure does not 
necessarily mean that the Trust has to breakeven every year but it must breakeven 
“taking one year with another”. This expression provides some flexibility where 
exceptional costs are incurred and when managing the financial recovery of a trust 
with serious financial difficulties. By agreement with the Department of 
Health/Strategic Health Authority (SHA) this has generally been taken to mean over a 
three-year rolling period. 
 
Where a deficit had been “planned” and agreed with the SHA as part of a financial 
recovery plan, the deficit will not necessarily be considered a breach of the statutory 
duty of the Trust. 
 
Against the background of the financial history of the Trust in recent years and the 
forecast deficit in 2005/06 that would be likely if no action was taken, West 
Hertfordshire Hospitals NHS Trust is in a position where it is obliged to agree a 
Financial Recovery Plan (FRP) with the SHA.  Failure to do so would mean that the 
Trust would breach its statutory responsibilities. 
 
As part of the process of establishing an agreed FRP that can be delivered by the 
Trust and its partners in the health economy whilst also delivering the Trust’s other 
duties and targets, the SHA has set a financial target for the Trust in 2005/06 that the 
Trust’s deficit at the end of the financial year should not exceed £19.3m. The Trust 
has drawn up a plan to achieve this target and has set budgets accordingly.  It will be 
extremely challenging for the Trust to contain the deficit to £19.3m and the plan is 
being reviewed and refined to establish the most robust plans to put in place to be 
able to deliver this position and the Trust’s other targets. 
 
 
 
Table 1: Summary of Financial Duties, position for the three months to 30 June 2005  
Financial duties Position at the end of June 2005  

 
Financial Management 
 
Year end income and expenditure position not to 
exceed a deficit of £19.3m 
 

 
 
£5.404m deficit against plan of £5.392m deficit 

Cash Management 
 
External financing limit (cash management)* 
 
 
 
Better Payments Practice Code (target 95% of 
invoices to be paid within 30 days) 
 

 
 
EFL £4,820k as at 30/6/05 
 
 
 
Payments –  
By number 84.86% 
By value 84.69% 
 

Capital Management 
 
Capital cost absorption rate of 3.5% & 
Capital resource limit (CRL)*  
 

 
 
To be managed to assist in meeting cash 
deficit.  
 
 

*The capital resource limit (CRL) is the amount of capital funding allocated to the Trust for each financial 
year; the external financing limit (EFL) is the amount of cash available for the Trust to fund the CRL 
(CRL less planned depreciation, less capital underspend 2004/05) 
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2 Corporate Financial Duty 1 – Financial Management 

Year end income and expenditure position not to exceed a deficit of 
£19.3m 

 
 
 
2.1 Financial Plan for 2005/06 
 
Proposals to deliver a deficit position of not more than £19.3m in 2005/06 were 
approved by the Trust’s Finance and Performance Committee on 23 May 2005 and 
the Trust Board on 26 May 2005.  These proposals are “work in progress” in that they 
are being refined in terms of feasibility and costs and they are likely to be updated as 
the year progresses.  
 
The Trust’s Financial Plan for 2005/06 was approved by the Finance and 
Performance Committee on 20 June 2005. Table 2 below updates the financial plan 
figures to take into account the final audited position of the Trust relating to 2004/05. 
 
Table 2: Summary of Financial Plan for 2005/06 (updated 15/7/05 re 2004/05 audited accounts) 

Income Expenditure Net
£m £m £m

Deficit b/fwd from 2004/05 -10.0 -10.0
Balance b/fwd from prior years -4.4 -4.4

Forecast in-year deficit 2005/06 224.5 -240.6 -16.1

2005/06 opening forecast deficit 210.1 -240.6 -30.5

Reductions planned in activity/services 2005/06
Expenditure savings to the Trust 2.9 2.9
Income reductions anticipated -2.9 -2.9

Efficiency savings/service reviews 11.2 11.2

Planned 2005/06 year end position 207.2 -226.5 -19.3
 
 
The significant risks associated with this plan include: 
 

• The Trust has not yet finalised income or activity plans with some of its major 
commissioners. The revenue budget currently reflects the known reductions 
that the West Herts PCTs wish to make in respect of workload not being 
carried out. However, the case mix associated with these income reductions 
has not yet been clarified. 

 
• Within the Trust’s recovery plan is a savings project of £1.5m in respect of 

prescribing lower cost generic drugs that will then be continued in primary 
care. The saving will be achieved outside of the Trust and so it would seem 
appropriate to offset this against income reductions from the PCTs, however 
this mechanism has not been agreed with the PCTs. 
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• The move to all elective work being paid for at national tariff under Payment 
by Results could be both an opportunity and a risk to the Trust. The 
opportunity is that if the Trust over-performs having sought prior approval it 
will be paid at full national tariff, whereas in previous years it would have been 
at a marginal rate. The risk is that the Trust only gets paid if its elective work 
is coded promptly and accurately and invoices are issued in accordance with 
the national timescale. 

 
• The Trust is still unable to quantify its total risk in respect of the overall cost of 

Agenda for Change. To date some 50% of the nurses (who in turn account for 
50% of the total workforce) have been assimilated. It is therefore still too early 
to form an opinion as to whether the provision is sufficient. 

 
• There is a risk that the funding set aside for non-pay inflation may not be 

sufficient. Due to the increase in oil prices in the latter half of last year, the 
cost of energy rose substantially. The increase in oil prices also triggered 
three price increases within a matter of months for plastic consumables such 
as sample bottles etc. The level of funding made available by commissioners 
in accordance with the national formula may not totally reflect these changes. 

 
• The scale of the recovery programme drawn up by the Trust does itself 

constitute a risk that needs close management.  Specific risk areas are being 
worked through by the managers and teams taking forward the projects. 

 
 
2.2 Income and Expenditure position at the end of June 2005 
 
Table 3: Income and expenditure position at the end of June 2005 
 Plan 

£000s 
Actual 
£000s 

Variance 
£000s 

Income 
 

52,208 52,246 38 

Expenditure 
 

57,600 57,650 (50) 

Surplus/(deficit) (5,392)                             (5,404) (12) 
 
The position at the end of the first quarter of the year was an income and expenditure 
deficit of £5,404k against a planned deficit of £5,392k – an overall deterioration in the 
planned position of £12k. 
 
The significant issues contributing to this financial position were: 
 

 Accident and Emergency department services are overspent by £155,000.  
This mainly relates to nursing staff as they have a number of senior nurses on 
long term sick leave and are also having difficulty in recruiting to E and F 
grade vacancies at night.  Agency staff are therefore being used to maintain 
the service when necessary. 

 
 Corporate services and estates are underspending as vacancies are being 

held and staffing establishments reviewed. 
 

 Income was higher than anticipated in the quarter as a result of increased 
interest received on cash balances. 

 
 
A more detailed income and expenditure account is attached as appendix 1. 
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2.3 Year end forecast 
 
 
The cumulative income and expenditure position for the three months to the end of 
June is shown in chart 1. 
 
 
Chart 1: Cumulative income and expenditure position to date and target to the year end 
 

 
 
 
 
The Trust’s financial position in the first three months of the year did not significantly 
exceed the target level of the deficit.  However, this position is likely to be much more 
difficult to maintain in the later months of the financial year when savings and 
efficiency plans are profiled to take effect.  For this reason, and having made an 
assessment of the current readiness of the plans, the Trust current year-end forecast 
is a deficit position circa £23.9m. 
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3 Corporate Financial Duty 2 – Cash Management 

 
Meet the External Financing Limit (EFL) 
Pay at least 95% of invoices within 30 days (Better Payments Practice 
Code) 

 
 

3.1     Cash management to meet the EFL  
 
As can be seen from appendix 2 (balance sheet) the Trust had £11.7m net 
cash balances at the end of June.  This was as a result of an overpayment by 
one of the PCTs which was repaid in July and a planned advance of cash by 
another PCT.  
 
3.2 Pay at least 95% of invoices within 30 days 
 
The cumulative number of invoices paid within 30 days was 15,408 
representing 84.86% of the total bills paid. The national target is 95%. The 
cumulative value of invoices paid within 30 days was £12.86m equating to 
84.69% of all bills paid against the national target of 95%.  

 
 

4 Corporate Financial Duty 3 – Capital Management 
 

To manage capital expenditure to meet the capital resource limit (CRL) 
and achieve a capital cost absorption rate of 3.5%  
 
The planned capital programme and spend to date (£2m) by heading/scheme 
can be found at appendix 3. 
 

 
5 Action by the Board 
 
Board members are requested to note the financial performance for the first three 
months of the year and progress towards meeting the Trust’s statutory financial 
duties.  
 
 
 
 
Carolyn Hughes 
Director of Finance 
July 2005 
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Annual Proportion Actual Variance
Budget of Budget Income/ Adverse(-)/
Income/  Expenditure Favourable

Expenditure to 30.06.05 to 30.06.05 to 30.06.05
INCOME £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

West Hertfordshire PCTs 148,242    37,061     37,061     0
Less b/fwd deficit recovery 10,512-      (2,628) (2,628) (0)

137,730    34,433     34,433     0-              

East Hertfordshire PCTs 820           205          205          0
Hillingdon PCT 7,868        1,967       1,967       0
Brent & Harrow PCTs 4,020        1,005       1,005       0
Bedfordshire PCTs 1,400        350          350          0
Barnet PCTs 996           249          249          0
Buckinghamshire PCTs 816           204          204          (0)
Ealing, H'smith & Hounslow PCTs 1,276        319          319          0
Berkshire PCTs 32             8              8              0
Other PCTs 10,889      2,722       2,722       (0)
Sub-total PCTs for activity 165,847    41,462     41,461     1-              

Private Patients 3,377 784          817 32
R&D 2,816 704          704 (0)
MADEL 7,550 1,887       1,887 (0)
NMET 1,132 283          282 (1)
Merit Award 396 99            99 0
SIFT 246 62            62 0
National Levies 12,140 3,035       3,034 (1)

Other NHS Income:
Hertfordshire Partnership Trust 5,321 1,330       1,490 159
Hillingdon SLA 2,185 546          549 3
East & North Herts SLA 2,406 602          602 0
EST Income 518 129          90 (39)
Tablet Packing Unit 1,486 371          373 2

Other Non NHS Income:
Car Parking/Accommodation 1,320 330          248 (82)
Other Directorate Income 14,182 3,539       3,458 (81)

Total Other Income 40,529 10,066     10,059     (7)

Total Income 208,782 52,129     52,121 (8)

EXPENDITURE
Pay 146,335    36,329     36,063     266
Non-Pay 71,037      17,491     17,775     (285)
Specific items (3,998) 25            25            (1)
Depreciation 7,174        1,794       1,823       (30)
Total Expenditure 220,549    55,638     55,687     (49)

OPERATING SURPLUS (11,767) (3,509) (3,566) (57)

Dividend Payable (7,846) (1,962) (1,962) 0
Interest Receivable 313 78 123 45
Profit/Loss (-) on Disposal & Impairments 0 0 (1) (1)

DEFICIT (19,300) (5,392) (5,404) (12)

WEST HERTFORDSHIRE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST

 INCOME AND EXPENDITURE POSITION FOR 3 MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2005
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ACTUAL     ACTUAL  FORECAST 
 01/04/05 30/06/05 31/03/06

£'000 £'000 £'000

FIXED  ASSETS

Land 83,088 87,269 85,891
Buildings 107,271 108,124 116,570
Dwellings 10,360 10,473 10,237
Fixtures 2,925 2,918 2,760
Plant & Equipment 7,684 7,487 5,927
I.M. & T. 2,308 2,337 1,586
A.I.C.O.C. 7,231 8,781 3,921
A.I.C.O.C. from donations 285 291 11
Intangible Fixed Assets 136 222 101
Total Fixed  Assets 221,288 227,902 227,004

CURRENT ASSETS

Stocks & W.I.P. 3,322 3,321 3,322
Debtors - NHS  iro Prov / Early ret   (Back To Back) 317 751 317
Debtors - NHS Other 12,677 (2,279) 12,677
Debtors - Non NHS Capital 0 0 0
Debtors - Non NHS Other 5,378 6,065 5,378
Cash in hand & at bank 256 11,832 256
Cash Invested 0 0 0
Total Current  Assets 21,950 19,690 21,950

CURRENT LIABILITIES < 1 Year

Creditors - NHS 8,299 8,677 8,299
Creditors - Non NHS Trade 10,991 12,849 27,171
Creditors - Non NHS Non Trade 7,920 7,362 7,920
Creditors - Non NHS Capital 1,502 800 1,502
Bank Overdraft 256 116 256
Dividend Provision 0 1,961 0
Total Current  Liabilities 28,968 31,765 45,148
Net Current  Assets/(Liabilities) (7,018) (12,075) (23,198)

Debtors Due >1 Year-NHS: In Respect Of Prov/E.Retirement 374 0 374
Other Debtors Due >1 Year 593 444 593
Creditors - > 1 Year NHS  iro Prov / Early retirement 32 0 32
Provision For Liabilities & Charges 7,178 7,070 7,178
Total Net Assets 208,027 209,201 197,563

CAPITAL & RESERVES

PDC 137,648 137,648 140,420

Total Originating Capital Debt 137,648 137,648 140,420

Income & Expenditure A/C          (in year movement) 0 (5,404) (19,300)
Income & Expenditure Reserve   (as at 01.04.05) (11,441) (11,441) (11,441)
Revaluation Reserve 79,184 85,787 85,787
Donation Reserve 2,636 2,611 2,097
Total Capital & Reserves 208,027 209,201 197,563

NOTES The Trust is required to meet the following targets:

1.CRL (Capital Resource Limit).This is the amount of Capital funding allocated to the Trust for the current year : £ 9,805k as at 30/06/05. 

2. EFL (External Finance Limit) This is the amount of cash available for the Trust to fund the CRL for the current year (CRL less planned
depreciation, less capital underspend 04/05) : £4,820k as at 30/06/05.

3. PSPP (Public Sector Payment Policy) - minimum 95%.

Month Cumulative

Number of invoices paid within 30 days 7,779 15,408
Percentage of invoices paid within 30 days 83.65% 84.86%
Value of invoices paid within 30 days (£k) 4,921 12,860
Percentage of invoices paid within 30 days 86.12% 84.69%

WEST HERTFORDSHIRE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST

BALANCE  SHEET AS AT 30 JUNE 2005 
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Plan 
2005/06

Actual 
Spend to 

30/6/05
£000s £000s

Major Construction
Decontamination - sterilisation equipment 404 349
Ophthalomology St Albans City Hospital 672 380
Endoscopy suites WGH & HHGH 478 188
Breast centralisation St Albans City Hospital 451 218
Margaret/Hornets re-configuration 2,683 299
Fire safety 3,598 0
Other 75 4
Sub total construction 8,361 1,438

Backlog maintenance 600 103

Medical equipment 845 262

Information Technology 252 14

Health Economy revenue/capital forecast 500 0

Contingency allowances 234 76

Spend to save schemes 32 2

Other 246 95

Total 11,070 1,989

Funding source
Funding

£000s

Block/operational funding 5,077
Contribution to SHA repayment to
NHS Bank (cash re-basing) -429
Sale/transfer of assets (e.g. St. Pauls's) 1,380
Radiotherapy funding (SHA) 1,931
Fire safety 2,400
Margaret/Hornets funding 2,700
Radiotherapy development
 - funding transfer to E&N Herts Trust -8,303
Audiology equipment 52
Under/overspend b/f from previous year 6,262

Total 11,070

WEST HERTFORDSHIRE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST

 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE FOR  3 MONTHS  ENDED  30 JUNE 2005


